Year 11 Leaving, Rekenreks, and How Consistent Is YOUR
Behaviour Management?!

1. Counting down the days of school...

We haven't reached the end of the school year yet, but for those of you in secondary schools,
it seems that for most of you, your Year 11 and 13s will soon be gone. In fee-paying schools,
many are remaining on-site until the school closes - though private schools tend to finish
much earlier than state schools. (Some are finished by the end of the first week in July).

In the state schools serving affluent communities, the typical planiis to let Year 11/13 go at the
end of May. However, state schools serving more deprived communities seem to be doing

something different, with more pupils staying in throughout June. That said, a surprising
number of you in the less affluent areas don't yet know what your school arrangements will be!

What's the last date your Y11 or Y13 students are due to attend school on-site this year?

Fee-paying (N=316) 7% 24% 6% 18% 18% 11% 9% 4% 4%

Q1 (affluent) (N=1,077) 75%
Q2 (N=951) E 75% 3%
Q3 (N=838) H 68% 496 8%
Q4 (deprived) (N=762) I 63% 696 11%

Question answered by 4,407 teachers on 19/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

I They've already left! B End of 3rd week in June End of 3rd week in July!
End of May B End of June I don't know
End of 1st week in June End of 1st week in July

B End of 2nd week in June End of 2nd week in July

2. Abacus or extended hours?

How should we help children who missed out during the pandemic? This week the DfE told us
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they are buying 360,000 rekenrek-style abacuses to help fix primary maths. Unfortunately,
not many of you are impressed by this idea - with KS2 teachers the most scathing.

The government has just announced a plan to provide abacuses (rekenreks) to schools to support
numeracy development. Do you agree this is a good idea?

EYFS/KS1 (N=404) 7% 38% 24% 17%
2 o0 B a2
English  (N=792) 54% 17% 16%
Maths (N=861) 34% 24%
Science  (N=780) 48% 17% 16%
Humanities (N=837) 49% 18% 17%

48% 18% 18%
56% 15% 19%

Question answered by 6,003 teachers on 21/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

Languages (N=232)

Artsincl D&T (N=222)
Otherincl PE (N=208)

B strongly agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Strongly disagree
I Agree M Disagree

Let's hope the government also buy some training courses because only 3-in-20 primary
teachers say they know how to use one! (Turns out a good chunk of secondary maths
teachers don't know either.)

Do you know how to use an abacus?

EYFS/KS1 (N=418) 50% 27%
46% 27%
42% 27%
38% 25%
43% 24%
48% 26%
s 22
44% 21%

41% 25%

Question answered by 6,588 teachers on 21/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

KS2 (N=1,101)
English (N=956)
Maths (N=885)
Science (N=881)
Humanities (N=983)
Languages (N=266)

Artsincl D&T  (N=251)

Otherincl PE  (N=246)

B Yes, definitely No, | don't think so
Yes, | think so Il No, definitely not

More radical than the introduction of a few abacuses, rumours are swirling that the
government is considering extending the school day. Of course, this doesn't mean that
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teachers will work longer hours but does raise the prospect of whether parents genuinely want
their child to be at school for longer.

Whilst parent surveys suggest they are sceptical; you think that most primary-aged parents
would want more extra-curricular opportunities at your school. This suggests they might be
happy for their children to stay a little later, at least for football rather than maths. What the

answers don't reveal is whether the extra hours should be optional or mandatory. That's one
to keep an eye on in future questions.

If our school's parents were allowed to take control of key decisions, | think they would likely change the
following school policies and practices (tick any that apply):

Primary Secondary
(N=1,786) (N=4,202)
Behaviour policies 33% 42%
Uniform 42% 54%
Start of the day routine 29% 17%
Marking policies 8% 20%
Reporting to parents practices 47% 47%
Homework policies 68% 52%
Extra-curricular activity availability 70% 41%
Aspects of the curriculum (e.g. subjects available or required) 30% 42%
None of these [ 3% 5%

Question answered by 6,207 teachers on 16/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

3. Are you consistent in behaviour management?

Most of you say you run a pretty tight ship when it comes to behaviour at school. You say you
make no exceptions for inappropriate behaviour, and some of you (particularly secondary
classroom teachers) believe in 'no excuses' approaches to behaviour.
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"I make no exceptions for inappropriate behaviour."

Strongly agree 9%

Somewhat agree 25%

Slightly agree 16%

o]
atI

Neither agree nor disagree

Slightly disagree 25%

Somewhat disagree 12%

Strongly disagree 7%

Question answered by 6,589 teachers on 22/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

But do you practise what you preach? A few days before you answered these questions, we
asked if you had done anything that day that deviated from your school's behaviour policy -
one-third of you said you did!

You might assume that those who flex from the school behaviour policy are not authoritarian
in their views on behaviour. However, 21% of you who strongly agreed that you make no
exceptions for inappropriate behaviour chose to deviate from your school behaviour policy
just two days earlier. We'd love to know more about what you did and why?

"I make no exceptions for inappropriate behaviour." (down) versus
Did you do anything today, however minor, that deviated from your school's behaviour policy
today? (across)

Strongly agree  (N=520) _
Somewhat agree (N=1,529) —
Slightly agree  (N=891) _ 58%
Neither agree nor disagree  (N=424) _ 59% 5%
slightly disagree (N=1,462) |G 52%
Somewhat disagree  (N=607) _ 51%
Strongly disagree  (N=263) — 43% 10%

I'm not sure what our behaviour policy says
No

. Yes

75% 4%
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Some of the reasons why teachers said they didn't enforce a rule which should have led to a
detention included wanting to avoid a conflict (14%), being too busy to run the detention (11%)
or feeling that the student was generally a good student (9%). Where schools are struggling to
get teachers to implement behaviour policies, it may be worth considering to what extent
staff feel equipped, mentally and practically, to deal with the consequences of the policy. If it's
too time-consuming or would lead to escalating conflict, it may be that at least some teachers
won't wish to enforce it.

Was there any occasion this week when you chose not to give a detention to a pupil, even
though your behaviour policy indicated you should?

Yes, they are generally a good student 9%
Yes, | disagreed with the detention condition 5%
Yes, | wanted to avoid conflict 14%
Yes, | was too busy to run the detention 11%
Yes, for some other reasons 16%
No 56%

Question answered by 3,908 teachers on 22/05/2021 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

4. Who is the strictest of them all?

Over the years, as various ministers have talked about behaviour in schools, they've
sometimes talked as if private schools are the pinnacle of strictness whereas schools in
disadvantaged communities are a rule-free zone.

The data suggests otherwise.

If a teacher was asked to write down their schools' behaviour policy, from memory, on a blank
piece, the ones with the highest confidence in their retrieval abilities are actually teachersin
the most deprived communities. 12% of primary teachers and 22% of secondary teachersin
the most deprived areas reckoned they could accurately recall the whole thing, compared to
0% of private primary teachers and around 2% of private secondary teachers. Indeed, almost
half of the private secondary teachers felt their recall would be sketchy or that the school
didn't even have a behaviour policy.
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Your headteacher gives you a blank piece of paper and asks you to write down your school's
behaviour policy. How accurately can you recall it?

eepaine -y [ s |
_ Qifaffluent) (N=172) 31% 22% 6%
! @ (N-229 1%
a
as (=197 34% 2 ]
Qelceprived)  N=214) 2% %]
Fee-paying (N=262) _ 28% 33% m%
- QUi (Ne914 % |}
M
§ @ =791 a0 o |
(5]
% q =709 e L]
Qadeprived)  (N=62) o
B Very accurately I could recall only a little of it
|| Reasonably accurately B 1 would not be able to recall any of it
| could recall much of it We don't have a school behaviour policy

5. Home time!

Finally, one enduring effect of the pandemic is that you are all getting home MUCH earlier.
Last Friday, the majority of you were already home by 5:30pm. Of course, for some of you,
this was not good news - restrictions mean that it is still harder to socialise with friends and
colleagues freely. But there are far fewer after-school clubs, meetings and events taking
place, so late nights at school aren't (currently) a common feature of teacher life.
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What time did you arrive home yesterday (Friday)?

28/09/2018 16/01/2020 22/05/2021
(N=2,125) (N=5,776) (N=6,238)

. 3% 10%
=P

Before 4:00 pm . 3%

13%

Before 4:30 pm . 4%

Before 5 pm 19%

Before 5:30 pm 18%

Before 6 pm 18% 21% 17%
Before 6:30 pm 20% 9% 12%
Before 7 pm - 5%
Before 7:30 pm I 2%
7:30 pm or later 18% . 4%

How many hours you spent on TAGs this weekend is a different matter. More on that next
week. il

Finally, we know you love the tips, so here are last week's...

Your most highest-rated tip last week was Nothing works everywhere.

And here are the others:

e The ECF - one termin

e At what cost

e The Key to Consistency

e OnlLove

e The impact of COVID on copyright
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https://bennewmark.wordpress.com/2021/05/06/nothing-works-everywhere-wiliam/
https://medium.com/educate-pub/the-ecf-one-term-in-7d806e4cee8b
https://readingallthebooks.com/2015/11/28/at-what-cost/
https://drcastelino.wordpress.com/2021/05/08/the-key-to-consistency/
https://birminghamteacher.wordpress.com/2021/05/09/on-love/amp/
https://www.copyrightlaws.com/impact-covid-copyright-education/
http://www.tcpdf.org

